

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.113 OF 2019  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION (COMMERCIAL DIVISION) NO.2515 OF 2019  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.113 OF 2019

Saffron Developers Private Limited ... Plaintiff

Vs.

Premchand Resorts and Apartments  
Private Limited and ors. ... Defendants

-----  
Mr. Zain Mookhi i/by M/s D.M. Legal Associates, Advocate for the  
Plaintiff.

Mr. Vikramjeet Garewal with Mr. Shubham Hundia and Mr. Avesh Ganja  
i/by Mr. Sriraj G. Menon, Advocates for the Defendants.

-----  
**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 08 APRIL, 2024.**

**PC. :**

1. Mr. Zain Mookhi, learned counsel appears for the Plaintiff and seeks some time on the ground that the Plaintiff's witness is not able to remain present and the matter be suitably adjourned.
2. Accordingly, list on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 at 4.00 p.m. for marking of documents.
3. Let the Plaintiff's witness remain present either in-person or through video conferencing.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**